**ORDINANCE NO. 18-2023** 

Passed:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS PROVIDED THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 14/100 (\$226,645.14) TO PURCHASE INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT FOR RAY WILLIAMS PARK, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso** 

**WHEREAS**, the Treasury Department has granted the City of Reminderville with funds through the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA"), and

**WHEREAS**, one of the permitted expenditures of the ARPA funds is to invest in public outdoor recreation spaces to promote healthier living environments; and therefore

**NOW, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** ARPA funds in the amount not to exceed two hundred twenty-six thousand six hundred forty-five dollars and 14/100 (\$226,645.14) will be allocated to purchase inclusive playground equipment for Ray Williams Park.

**SECTION 2.** Sufficient funds are available in Fund 2151.

**SECTION 3.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

**SECTION 4.** That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville to wit: to ensure installment in a timely fashion. If this Ordinance receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

- 400-61		
Attestation:	Sam Alonso, Mayor	
Stacey Task Clerk of Council		

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council	of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio d
hereby certify that the foregoing ORDI	NANCE 18-2023 was duly and regularly passed by the
Council of the City of Reminderville at	a regular meeting of Council on the day of
, 2023.	
	Stacey Task
	Clerk of Council